

No. 22-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

HELAMAN HANSEN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the 9th Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
Gabe Rottman
Grayson Clary
Emily Hockett
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW,
Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
bruce.brown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The government has invoked the bar on encouraging unlawful immigration to justify monitoring reporters at the border..... 4

 II. The First Amendment protects reporters from the threat of inchoate liability when they report on or depict unlawful activity..... 7

 III. The federal bar on encouraging unlawful immigration exceeds the traditional First Amendment limits on inchoate liability..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	11
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	2
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	12
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	10
<i>Herceg v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987)	3, 12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9, 11
<i>NBC 7 San Diego v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 19-CV-1146, 2022 WL 17820557 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2022).....	2
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961).....	12
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	11, 13

<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 25 F.4th 1103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Calvillo</i> , 39 F.4th 1297 (10th Cir. 2022).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	3, 10, 14
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	12
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	2, 13
Other Authorities	
Aline Barros, <i>Ahead of US Midterms, How Has US Immigration Policy Changed?</i> , VOA News (Sept. 21, 2022), https://perma.cc/E7BH-MTZ4	4
Betty Yu, <i>Candidates Weigh in on San Francisco’s Fentanyl Crisis Ahead of Election</i> , CBS News (Oct. 16, 2022), https://perma.cc/J6GQ-HL3J	9

Comm. to Protect Journalists, Nothing to Declare: Why U.S. Border Agency’s Vast Stop and Search Powers Undermine Press Freedom (Oct. 2018), https://perma.cc/99WH-DYBN	5
Complaint, <i>NBC 7 San Diego v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01146 (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2019)	6
Daniel González & Gustavo Solis, <i>A Human Smuggler, and the Wall That Will Make Him Rich</i> , <i>Desert Sun</i> (Sept. 27, 2017), https://perma.cc/ME7E-729W	9
John Ringer & Meghna Chakrabarti, <i>The Reality of the Drug Trade in San Francisco</i> , <i>WBUR</i> (Nov. 2, 2022), https://perma.cc/XN5T-CP5H	9
Ltr. from U.S. Customs & Border Prot. to Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (May 9, 2019), https://perma.cc/QL9J-2C9C	6
Mark Sherman, <i>Watchdog: Federal Anti-Terror Unit Investigated Journalists</i> , <i>AP</i> (Dec. 11, 2021), https://perma.cc/GXT8-LNHY	5
Michael H. Keller & Kate Conger, <i>Musk Pledged to Cleanse Twitter of Child Abuse Content. It’s Been Rough Going</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Feb. 6, 2023), https://perma.cc/PL9E-YUX9	10
Tom Jones et al., <i>Leaked Documents Show the U.S. Government Tracking Journalists and Immigration Advocates Through a Secret</i>	

<i>Database</i> , NBC 7 (Mar. 6, 2019), https://perma.cc/6WF7-38CJ	2, 5
U.S. Border Patrol Email Exchange re: Making a Case (Dec. 9, 2018), https://perma.cc/YC6R-RDPX	3, 7
U.S. Border Patrol Email Exchange re: Professional Photography Equipment (Dec. 6, 2018), https://perma.cc/E34P-FC2W	7
U.S. Border Patrol Incident Reports (Dec. 2, 2018), https://perma.cc/A36N-MLU4	7
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Report on the Availability of Bombmaking Information (Apr. 1997), https://perma.cc/JNJ9-MGP7	11
Vice, <i>Illegal Border Crossing in Mexico</i> , YouTube (May 31, 2012), https://perma.cc/7VJF-6SNP	9
Will Kerr, <i>Thieves Are Using Apple AirTags to Steal Cars. Here's How to Stop Them</i> , By Miles (June 10, 2022), https://perma.cc/M8AL-3S7M	10
